

# CV-21-624

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

PHILIP PALADE, ET AL.

APPELLANTS

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE  
UNIVERSITY OF ARKANSAS, ET AL.

APPELLEES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY, ARKANSAS  
THE HONORABLE MACKIE M. PIERCE, CIRCUIT JUDGE  
PULASKI COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT CASE NO. 60CV-20-3218

---

APPELLANTS' BRIEF OF  
PHILIP PALADE, GREGORY BORSE, AND J. THOMAS SULLIVAN

---

Joseph W. Price, II (2007168)  
Brittany S. Ford (218102)  
QUATTLEBAUM, GROOMS  
& TULL PLLC  
111 Center Street, Suite 1900  
Little Rock, AR 72201  
Telephone: (501) 379-1700  
Facsimile: (501) 379-1701  
jprice@qgtlaw.com  
bford@qgtlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Philip Palade,  
Gregory Borse, and J. Thomas Sullivan*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
II. POINTS ON APPEAL .....	4
III. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
IV. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	10
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS .....	11
VI. ARGUMENT .....	16
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	16
II. APPELLANTS HAVE STANDING AND THEIR CLAIMS ARE RIPE .....	16
A. Appellants Meet The Standing Criteria .....	16
i. Appellants Alleged Facts Sufficient To Establish Standing To Seek A Declaratory Judgment That The Board’s Passage Of The Revised Policy Violates The Contracts Clause Of The Arkansas Constitution And Arkansas Contracts Law .....	21
ii. Appellants Alleged Facts Sufficient To Establish Standing To Seek A Declaratory Judgment That The Board’s Passage Of The Revised Policy Violates The Free Speech Clause Of The Arkansas Constitution And To Enjoin The Violation .....	24
B. Appellants Sufficiently Alleged A Violation Of The Contracts Clause .....	26

C. Appellants Sufficiently Alleged A Violation Of  
Arkansas Contracts Law ..... 43

D. The Vagueness And Overbreadth Of The Revised  
Policy Violates Appellants’ Free Speech Rights ..... 44

VII. REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....48

VIII. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....49

IX. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH  
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER NO. 19 AND  
WITH WORD-COUNT LIMITATIONS.....50

## POINTS ON APPEAL

1. Did the Circuit Court err when it determined Appellants lacked standing?

*Chubb Lloyds Ins. Co. v. Miller Cty. Circuit Court, Third Div.*, 2010 Ark. 119, 9, 361 S.W.3d 809, 815 (2010)

*Summit Mall Company, LLC, v. Lemond*, 355 Ark. 190, 132 S.W.3d 725 (2003)

*Arkansas Beverage Retailers Ass'n, Inc. v. Moore*, 369 Ark. 498, 506, 256 S.W.3d 488, 494 (2007)

*McAlmont Suburban Sewer Imp. Dist. No. 242 v. McCain-Hwy. 161, LLC*, 99 Ark. App. 431, 262 S.W.3d 185 (2007)

2. Did the Circuit Court err when it determined Appellants' claims were unripe and nonjusticiable?

*Maytag Corp. v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am.*, 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied Structural Steel v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978) .....	27
<i>Arkansas Beverage Retailers Ass’n, Inc. v. Moore</i> , 369 Ark. 498, 256 S.W.3d 488 (2007) .....	18
<i>Ark. Dept. of Human Services v. Walters</i> , 315 Ark. 204, 866 S.W.2d 823 (Ark. 1993) .....	33
<i>Bancorpsouth Bank v. Shields</i> , 2011 Ark. 503, 385 S.W.3d 805 .....	43
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	40
<i>Beaumont v. Faubus</i> , 239 Ark. 801, 394 S.W.2d 478 (1965) .....	26
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973) .....	24
<i>Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F. 3d 621 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	24, 44
<i>Chubb Lloyds Ins. Co. v. Miller Cty. Circuit Court, Third Div.</i> , 2010 Ark. 119, 361 S.W.3d 809 (2010) .....	17
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965) .....	27, 32, 33
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417, 118 S.Ct. 2091, 141 L.Ed.2d 393 (1998) .....	17

<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Civitan Ctr.</i> , 2012 Ark. 40, 386 S.W.3d 432 (2012) .....	19
<i>Dickinson v. SunTrust Nat'l Mortgage Inc.</i> , 2014 Ark. 513, 451 S.W.3d 576 (2014) .....	21
<i>Elliott v. Board of School Trustees of Madison Consolidated Schools</i> , 876 F.3d 926 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power And Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983) .....	27, 32, 33
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	26
<i>Harden v. Adams</i> , 760 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	40
<i>Jasper School Dist. No. 1 of Newton County v. Cooper</i> , 2014 Ark. 390, 441 S.W.3d 11 .....	40, 41
<i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002) .....	17, 20
<i>Keener Oil &amp; Gas Co. v. Consol. Gas Utils. Corp.</i> , 190 F.2d 985 (10th Cir. 1951) .....	22
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 87 S. Ct. 675, 17 L. Ed. 2d 629 (1967) .....	45
<i>Maytag Corp. v. Int'l Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am.</i> , 687 F.3d 1076 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>McAlmont Suburban Sewer Imp. Dist. No. 242 v. McCain-Hwy. 161, LLC</i> , 99 Ark. App. 431, 262 S.W.3d 185 (2007) .....	18
<i>McGhee v. Ark. State Bd. of Collection Agencies</i> , 375 Ark. 52, 289 S.W.3d 18 (2008) .....	18, 19

<i>McLane Southern, Inc. v. Arkansas Tobacco Control Bd.</i> , 2010 Ark. 498, 375 S.W.3d 628 .....	16
<i>Missourians for Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	24
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Arkansas State Plant Bd.</i> , 2021 Ark. 103, 622 S.W.3d 166 (2021) .....	16
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415, 83 S. Ct. 328, 9 L.Ed.2d 405 (1963) .....	45
<i>N. Dakota State Univ. v. United States</i> , 255 F.3d 599 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Nelson v. Arkansas Rural Med. Practice Loan &amp; Scholarship Bd.</i> , 2011 Ark. 491, 385 S.W.3d 762 (2011) .....	16
<i>Saxe v. Board of Trustees of Metropolitan State College of Denver</i> , 179 P.3d 67 (Col. Ct. App. 2007) .....	36, 37
<i>Saxe v. Board of Trustees of Metropolitan State College of Denver</i> , 2009 WL 3485976 (Col. Dist. Ct. Jun. 1, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>School Dist. No. 1 in City and Cty. of Denver v. Masters</i> , 413 P.3d 723 (Col. 2018) .....	38
<i>Slochower v. Bd of Higher Ed. Of City of New York</i> , 350 U.S. 551 (1956) .....	40
<i>Stewart v. Fort Wayne Community Schools</i> , 564 N.E.2d 274 (Ind. 1990) .....	41
<i>Summit Mall Company, LLC, v. Lemond</i> , 355 Ark. 190, 132 S.W.3d 725 (2003) .....	17
<i>Talkington v. Turnbow</i> , 190 Ark. 1138, 83 S.W.2d 71 (Ark. 1935) .....	34

<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357, 122 S. Ct. 1497, 152 L. Ed. 2d 563 (2002) .....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839, 116 S. Ct. 2432, 135 L. Ed. 2d 964 (1996) .....	34
<i>U.S. Trust Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> , 431 U.S. 1 (1977) .....	26
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952) .....	40
<i>Williams v. Board of Supervisors et al.</i> , 272 So.3d 84 (La. App. 2019) .....	41
<i>Wilmans v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 355 Ark. 668, 144 S.W.3d 245 (2004) .....	21
<i>Worden v. Crow</i> , 2013 Ark. App. 234, 427 S.W.3d 143 .....	43
<i>Zuelsdorf v. University of Alaska, Fairbanks</i> , 794 P.2d 932, 61 Ed. Law Rep. 1121 (Alaska Sup. Ct.) (1990) .....	39, 40, 41

**Rules and Statutes**

Ark. Const. Art. II, § 17 .....	26
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-111-102 .....	18

**Books and Treatises**

16B Am. Jur. 2d <i>Constitutional Law</i> § 763 .....	34
---	----



Erwin Chemerinsky, Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies 639  
(3rd ed. 2006) ..... 35

**Miscellaneous**

David Newbern & John Watkins, 2 Arkansas Civil Practice  
& Procedure, § 7-3 (4th ed. 2006) ..... 17
